## 2021 Special Session I Budget Bill - HB1800 (Reenrolled)

Bill Order » Judicial Department » Item 44 Combined District Courts

Item 44	First Year - FY2021	Second Year - FY2022
Pre-Trial, Trial, and Appellate Processes (32100)	\$24,133,853	<del>\$24,133,853</del> \$23,136,034
Trial Processes (32103)	\$14,847,290	<del>\$14,847,290</del> <i>\$13,849,471</i>
Other Court Costs And Allowances (Criminal Fund) (32104)	\$7,737,503	\$7,737,503
Involuntary Mental Commitments (32105)	\$1,549,060	\$1,549,060
Fund Sources:		
General	\$24,133,853	<del>\$24,133,853</del> <i>\$23,136,034</i>

Authority: Article VI, Section 8, Constitution of Virginia, §§ 16.1-69.1 through 16.1-137, 16.1-226 through 16.1-334, 19.2-163, and 37.2-809 through 37.2-813, Code of Virginia.

A. Out of the amounts in this Item for Trial Processes shall be paid the salaries of substitute judges and court personnel.

B. There is hereby reappropriated the unexpended balances remaining at the close of business on June 30, 2020, in the appropriation made in Item 43, Chapter 854, Acts of Assembly of 2019, in the item details Other Court Costs and Allowances (Criminal Fund) and Involuntary Mental Commitments and the balances remaining in these item details on June 30, 2021.

C. Any balance, or portion thereof, in the Item detail Involuntary Mental Commitments, may be transferred between Items 42, 43, 44, and 310, as needed, to cover any deficits incurred for Involuntary Mental Commitments by the Supreme Court or the Department of Medical Assistance Services.

D. The appropriation in this Item for Other Court Costs and Allowances shall be used to implement the provisions of § 8.01-384.1:1, Code of Virginia.